TOWN BOARD TOWN OF BRUNSWICK NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Introductory Local Law No. 4 of the Year 2021

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that there has been introduced before the Town Board of the Town of Brunswick, New York, a proposed local law entitled "A LOCAL LAW SUPERSEDING TOWN LAW § 64(11) REGARDING THE DESIGNATION OF THE OFFICIAL TOWN NEWSPAPER OF THE TOWN OF BRUNSWICK AND THE ABILITY OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF BRUNSWICK TO DESIGNATE AN ALTERNATE OFFICIAL TOWN NEWSPAPER OF THE TOWN OF BRUNSWICK", and designated as Introductory Local Law No. 4 of the Year 2021. The purpose of this proposed local law is to supersede Town Law § 64(11) so as to:

- 1. permit the Town Board to designate as the official town newspaper any newspaper of general circulation in the Town of Brunswick without regard to the order or hierarchy set forth in Town Law, § 64(11) provided that the said newspaper meets the statutory definition of a newspaper as set forth in General Construction Law, § 60(a) and Public Officers Law, § 70-a.; and
- 2. permit the Town Board to designate an alternate official town newspaper to be used for the publication of public notices where use of the Town's official town newspaper is not viable due to statutory publication timeframes, provided that the alternate official town newspaper must be a newspaper as defined in General Construction Law, § 60(a) and Public Officers Law, § 70-a, and must be in general circulation in the Town of Brunswick.

A complete copy of the introductory local law is available for inspection at the Town of Brunswick Clerk's Office, and on the Town of Brunswick's website, www.townofbrunswick.org

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to Section 20 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, the Town Board of the Town of Brunswick, New York, will hold a public hearing on the aforesaid introductory local law at the Brunswick Town Hall, 336 Town Office Road, in the Town of Brunswick, New York, on Thursday, December 30, 2021, at 6:00 p.m., at which time all persons interested therein or wishing to comment on, or speak in favor of or against, the said introductory local law, or any part thereof, shall be heard.

Dated: Brunswick, N.Y. December 10, 2021

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD

William J. Lewis, Town Clerk Town of Brunswick